
CLARK S. SEARS 

!JARRY W. PLUNKETT 

WIL.L.lAM .J. TINT! 

Mrs. James Bailey 
120 Federal St. 
Salem, Mass. 

Dear Joan: 

SEARS & PLUNKETT 
ATrORNEYS AT LAW 

70 WASHINGTON STREET 

SAL.EM, MASSACHUSETTS 

April 18, 1969 

Re: 17 Cambridge St. 
Salem, Mass. 

Enclosed please find your report on the above property. 

I have enclosed two rough sketches. The first one 
shows the division of the estate of Hannah Smith into three 
parcels numbered (!), (2) a.11d (3). The second shows the 
subdivision of Parcel 3 as set out in the deeds between Smith, 
Littlefield and Ireland. 

The partition of the estate of Hannah Smith was done 
with care as it was an attempt to divide her estate into equal 
shares. Lots 1 and 2 were small in size, but contained a 
House. Lot 3 was larger since it consisted solely of land. 
(see Sketch No. 1). From the footages set out, it is clear 
that the present lot at 17 Cambridge Street came out of Lot 3. 
Lot 3 was left to Joseph Smith, Hannah (Smithl Littlefield and 
Mary Ireland. These three decided to split up their holding 
and did so in 1839, the deeds referring to lots of land. 
William Ireland, husband of Mary Ireland received the parcel at 
17 Cambridge Street. The deed to Littlefield bounds by land 
already owned by him, which land would be located at 11 Cambridge 
Street. This checks with tax records showing Littlefield paying 
taxes on house in 1837 and directory showing him living at 11 
Cambridge Street in 1837. 

The deed from Ireland in 1841 refers to buildings at 
17 Cambridge Street and directory shows him living at thdt 
address in 1839. 

If any date prior to 1839 is to be put on this house 
it cannot be substantiated from the record title. 

Therefore, as suggested by you. it would appear that 
this determination requires the opinion of an architectural 
historian since a house of an earlier date must have been moved 
ontQ this lot .. 

. ,• Very truly yours, 

William J. Tinti. 

745-3030 



" . 

Mrs. James A. Bailey 
120 Federal Street 
Salem, Mass. 

Dear Mrs. Bailey: 

17 Cambridge St. 
Salem, Mass. 

Enclosed is a brief listing from the deeds which I 
hold for 17 Cambridge St. 

If this information is not complete, please contact 
me and I can read further from what I am holding. 

There has always been a feeling that the house was 
moved from across the street from the Waters property, 
and understand that it was so listed on his deed. This 
would be of interest to prove this fact - also to know 
whether my house is an old as we think. 

Thank you for your assistance in this project, and 
may you find some facts of little known knowledge to us 
in your quest. 

I think this research being done on Salem's holdings. 
of old property is a splendid way in which to help pre.-­
serve __ what is remaining of the past. 

May I hear from you as you priogress with it. 

Aug. 22 
i· 9 6 8 

Sincerely yours, 

~r~~ 
(Mrs.) - Kathryn Moulison 



HOUSE AT 1~ CAMBRIDGE ST. SALEM, MASS. 

Book 312-6 Quitclaim 

Feb. 19, 1839 - Joseph Smith et al to William Ireland et ux 

1841 - Ireland, William to Smith Book 323-67 

July 1846 - Ireland ~& Joseph Smith to John Hammond Book 3~9-Leaf 203 

Aug. 16, 1856 - Hammond to Benjamin Sluman Book 536 - Leaf 69 v~ 

July 3, 1862 - Hammond to Sluman Book 638 Leaf ~93 

Nov. 28, 1892 Sluman to Abby Barton Book 1361 ?age 324 

May 1, 1913 Barton to Ingoldsby Book 2204 Page 204 

CHECK BOOK 1361 Page 324 



( 

Now that efforts at 
the definitive fact 
to be definitive as 
concerned. 

17 Cambridge St., Salem 

documentati?n have been completed by me, I feel 
~f 17 Cambridge Street is that we are unable 
~ar as an exact date for a house sign is 

**•'1-*-~* 
In reading through the Essex County Registry of Ceeds records 
relating to the years after the house came to Hannah Smith and 
her heirs (she having been one of the heirs of Jonathan Neal) 
matters relating to the house and land adjoining are not clearly 
stated. 

Tax Records reveal that in the early 1820 1s Hannah's children are 
paying taxes on this real estate. Son Joseph also ovms pt. stable, 
Grand son George Smith Jr. is shown as paying taxes on pt. house 
$400.00 valuation and lot land in Cambridge St. ~200.00 valuation. 

We find first mention of Joseph Smith's son-in-law, William Ireland 
in 1829 in Ward III as ovming pt. house and pt. shop. In 1831 
he is definitely listed as living in .Broad St. in the Tax Records. 
He also resides there in 1832. 

Mr. Ireland is definitely listed as living at 17 Cambridge St. in 
1834 in the Tax Records, however, in the wording of the deeds, the 
property is listed as a "lot of land 11 as late as 1839 and only 
in the year 1841 do we read for the first time in the deeds, ''with 
all the buildings thereon and pri viledges, being same conveyed etd.11 

-

this being a difference of five to seven years later in time than 
what was recorded in the Tax Records (in the bowels of the City Hall). 

At the Essex Institute I looked through the earliest Salem Directory -
that being the year 1838 and found William Ireland living at #17 
Cambridge Street. This leads me to believe the deeds are not 
accurate in depicting the property in 1839 (at least). 

I did note in the Tax Records that the Smith children, Joseph, 
George and William paid truces on pt. stable and pt. shop in the 
early 1S20 1s - though no specific street was named. However, the 
deed dated 1841 does specify ''with all the buildings thereon" -
Wo.ich leads me to believe the livery stable and "segar" shop 
were indeed on the Lot #7 inherited by the children of Hanna..'fi Smith. 

From the description of the divisicn of the original Jonath~n Neal 
House I deduct it was a structure with a centre chimney which does 
not fit the description of the present structure at #17 Cambridge St., 
it being a narrow g,,,mbrel roofed two story structure with fireplaces 
on the back wall in a parallel line. This house of Jonathan Neal 
was gone shortly after 1830 according to Perley's Salem 1700 -
see enclosed p:iges xeroxed from the book. 

With the aid of my good husband, I endeavoredJ11sing what measurements 
which were given, to reconstruct the division of the lot in 9/29/1831 
when, at Hannah Smith 1s demise, the pronerty was divided among 
her children - a copy of which is also enclosed. 

11 
II 



SUMMARY . 17 Cambridge St., Salem 

continued 

There is a story that an old house had been moved onto this lot from 
across the street. 

I went to the City Hal 1 and thoroughly checked the Town Records from 
1831 through 183S and found absolutely no record of any honsing being 
moved onto this property or off of the Water's property at #14 Cambridge 
Street to substantiate this claim. 

The Neal family, as the enclosed map shows, owned the acreage comnrising 
what is now both sides of Cambridge Street, and the acreage wasdivided 
in 1799 between the heirs of Jonathan Necil, as has been hitherto noted. 

A possibility thoroughly checked by me was that of lot #5 deeded to 
Benjamin Neal - 11a lot of land in Cambridge St. 11 • I checked both the 
Probate Court records and Deeds for any other wording -which might be 
more definitive and I found none. This property was sold by the widow 
of Benjamin Neal to Benjamin Chandler, a hous~.'r'ight anG. throuzh the 
years it was "improved" into the fine property at #14 Cambridge Street. 

While in 1831 the Deed does specify "dwelling house and all other 
buildings thereon" as being bought by John G. Waters in Book #278 
page 94, Essex County Registry of Deeds, and the Tax Records for 
1837 do specify John G. Waters as owning one house - valuation $1500.00, 
we still have no definitive oroof that any oneofthe "all other 
buildings thereon 11 mentioned in the above deed covering the property 
which was purchased by John G. 1.'faters ~ wa.s sold by him to William 
Ireland or any of the Smiths and subsequently moved across the street. 

May I s~ggest that ·an architectural historiRn view the house and give 
a "circa" date - relying on the bricks, wood and nails themselves 
to tell their own story, which, in the case of this quaint little 
house, would be more accurate than any of the many written records 
which I have ooured through. 

17 Cambridge Street 
Salem, Massachusetts 

January, 1969 

Joan M. Bailey 

for 
Historic Salem Inc. 



17 Cambridg~ Street, Salem, Massachuset,s 

Essex County Registry of Deeds 

fuok Page Granter & Grantee 

2204 204 Abby M. Barton James J. Ingoldsb)~ 

for $1.00 and other valuable considerations 

May 1, 1913 

**** 

Descriution 

Land with buildings 
thereon beginning 
at southern corner 
of said estate by 
land of Aaron run­
nin; :forth on 
Cambridge St. 30.7; 
thence running 
East to land of 
Pulsifer to a point 
21.4 from Southeast 
corner of said lot; 
thence 3outhe2.s t 
21.4 to land of 
Felton; thence 
Southwest by land 
of said Felton and 
Aaron to point 
begun at. 

1361 324 Benja'llin M. Abby May same 

638 

536 

Sluman Barton 
Anna, ux. 

for $1.00 and other valuable considerations 

November 28, 1892 

**** 
293 John Hammond Benjamin H. same 

Sluman 

for $1,310.00 
(owned in fee except for mtge. of $600.00 owed by HaTIL~ond to 
Sluman) 

July 3, 1862 

69 John Hammond Benjamin H. same 
Sluman 

for $600.00 - to be paid in one year at 6% interest, - semi-annuall) • 
written on side! 11mtge. herein na'll.ed havii1g n.ceived. satisfaction -
fully discharged same 8/J/1862 11 
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page 2 17 Cambridge Street, Salem, Massachusetts 

Essex County Registry of Deeds 

Book 

369 

Page 

203 

Granter & Grantee 
to 

William Ireland John Hammond 
ux, Mary 

& 
Joseph Smith 
ux, Sarah 

for $875 .oo July 1, 1846 

(conveyed to said William by Joseph Smith 
et al Book 312 page 6 --- bjr division 
among heirs at law of Hannah Smith as 
will apoear by reference to Probate 
records. ---- by deed from said 
William to Joseph Smith recorded 
Book 323, page 67.) 

323 67 William Ireland 
(tobacconist) 
ux, Mary 

**** 
Joseph Smith 
(Livery Stable 

Keeper) 

for $300.00 February 17, 1841 

(I cound not find any reference in .deeds 
to this mtge. to Wheatland ) 

312 6 JoseDh Smith 
ux, Sarah 
Theodore 
Littlefield -if­

ux, Hannah 

-i!- * * * * 
William 
Ireland 

for $1.00 February 19, 1839 

* Theodore Littlefield son-in-law of 
Joseph Smith also 

Descriotion 

Estate in Cambridge St. 
bounded begi~ning at 
So11thern corner of said 
estate by land of John 
Aaron running N0 rtherly 
on said Street 30.7; 
thet: running Easterly to 
land of Benjamin Cox to 
a point 21.4 from South­
east corner of said lot; 
thence Southeasterly 
21.4 to land of Felton; 
thence Soutrovesterly by 
land of Felton and 
Aaron to point begun. 

- same 
'With all the buildings 
thereon and privileges 
bei.~g same conveyed to 
said William by Josenh 
Smith in Book 312 page 6 
by Division amon-G heirs 
at law as will appear to 
probate records 
the same being subject t< 
a mtge. to Richard 
Wheatland. 

LOT OF LA~ID on Cambrid~e 
St. bound13d beginning at 
the Southern corner by 
land of William and 
Joseph Smith, running 
Northerly on said Street 
30.7 1/3; then running 
Easterly to land of 
Benjamin Cox to a point 
21.4 from Southeast cor­
ner of said lot; then 
Southeast 21.4 to land o 
George Smith, thence 
Southwest by land of 
George SMith, William 
Smith ~nd ~osenh Smith t 
first named bolind. 



Page 3 17 Cambridge Stree.t. Salem. ~~assachuset t 3 

Essex County Registry of Deeds 

Book 

312 

312 5 

Page Granter & Grantee 

5 Joseph Smith 
William IrEland 
~r2ry, ux, in 

·her right 

for $1.00 

Theodore Littlefield 
(a mason) 

February 19, 1839 

.,~ * * * 
Theodore Joseph Smith 
Littlefield 
ux, Hcnnah 

(in her right) 
.. Mary Ireland 
(in her right) 
William Ireland 

for $1.00 

February 19, 1839 

Tax Records: 

Description 

all our right, 
interest, and title 
to following desori~ 
bed LOT OF !iA~TD l 
lying in Ca~bridge St 
beginnin~ at South­
west cor~er by land c 
said Joseph then ru.D­
ning North on said 
Street to land of 
said ThRodore, then 
running Northeast by 
land of said TheodorE 
to land of Benjamin I 
Cox then running 
Southeast by land of 
Cox to said Joseph 
thence Westerly by 
land of said Joseph t b 
first land mentioned. 

This is 

because 

again 

written 

as lot o.:. 

land 

while 

Salem 

Directo.cy 

Beginning at South for 1839 
west comer of said 
let by land of said states 
Ireland, thence 
running Norther~· by houses 
said Street 33.4 or 
there abouts,, as · # 17 am: 
bounds now stand, 
thence running Easter~y #11 
to land of Benj. Cox, 
to a point about 23 and Tax 
feet from land deedec 
to said Williarr:, ther Records shr 
by land of said Cox 
SoutheastPrly to l:::.'."lc Littlef:!.el1 
of said William, ther 
Southwesterly by lane in 1837 at 
of said William to 
first named bound. #11 - 1 smaJ 

house 
1839 William Irel2nd - value $500.00 T. Littlefield - value $700.00 
1837 - William Ireland listed in Ward 3 - paid no real est3te truces 
1837 - Theodore Littlefield - 1 small house value ~Soo.oo 
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Page 4 17 Cambridge Street, Salem, Massachuse s 

Essex County Registry of ,Ceeds Book 166 page 70, Sept. 20, 1799: 

11The said Hannah Smith, a widow, and her heirs and assigns shall have in 
severalty forever the following lot of land called lot #7 together with 
the small old house thereon, this lot is bounded as follows; beginnir.g 
at the SouthwestE:rn corner- of the same on Broad Street and the Southeast_ ly 
corner of Cambridge Street and from thence running Northerly by Ca..TJlbridg 
Street 70 feet, thence running Eastwardly straight to la..-id of 1/foodbury, 
from thence running Southerly by said Woodb~r's land >J feet to Broad 
Street from thence running Westerly 125 feet on Broad Street to the 
first bound - together with the well unon this lot." 

******* 
Hannah Smith - Probate Docket 925538 Anril 5, 1831 

inventory: 
lot of land in Broad Street 
house on said land 
(2 story dwelling) 

$1,200.00 
300.00 

divided into three lots signed and accepted September 29, 1831 by: 

Lot # 1 Joseph Smith (son) for minor children of deceased 
son, William Smith 

Lot # 2 George Sw~th (son) 

Lot #3 Joseph Smith ) reps. Joseph 
Hannah Smith (LE!-ter Littlefield)) Smith, Son 
Mary Ireland ) 

Lot # lt The western end of the dwelling house and celler under the sam 
first beginning on Broad St. at the middle of the front door then runnin 
north through the house and chimney in line paralel with the ends of the 
and 2 feet beyond the house, then running Easterly two feet from the bac 
the house in a line with the house JO feet, then running northerly in li 
the eastern or Cox's fence twenty four feet to lot ll 3 then running Vlest 
by lo~ # .3 33 feet to Cambridge .St. then running southerly by Cam':ridge 
to Broad Street 48 feet then by Broad Street Easterly to the first menti 
bound. The front door and stairs to be usedin CoillI!lon from the garret to 
celler with the other -rn.rt of the house also a priviledge to the well -
same we appraise at $400.00 

ouse 
of 

e 

Lot # 2: The weastern end of the dwelling hcuse on Broad St. and cellcr nder 
the same beginning at the middle of the front door on Broad Street. then 
running Ncrtherly through the hcuse and chinrrey in a parallel line with + e ends 
of the house and 2 feet beyond the house, then running Easterly 2 feet 
the back of the house 30 feet, then running northerly to lot #3 in a lin 
with the eastern as Cox 1 s fence 24 feet to lot # 3 then running Ec.sterly by 
lot # 3 to Cox's :ence ~nd 12nd 35 feet, then ru.~ning So~therly by Cox's 
land. to .Broad St~eet 32 f~et 10 incl~es, then running Westerly. or.. Broad 

the :::,arr~t to the cellar to be used in common with the other part of the 
house - the samewe appraise at $400.00 

' II 



Page S 17 Cambridge Street, Salem, Massachuset s 

Lot # 3: A lot of land in Cambridge Street beginning at the Southwest 
corner of Bot~s Land, then running ~asterly by .Bot~s land 51 feet to Cox' 
land, then running Southerly by Cox's land 64.7 Ft. to land set off 
to lot # 2 then running Vfesterly by lot #1 and i/2 to Cambripge Street, 
then running Northerly by Cambridge St. 70 feet to the first mentioned 
bound - the sane we appraise at $400.00. 

****-ll-*-,'l-* 
Note: Perley "Salem 1700 11 (xeroxed pages attached) 

******** Essex County Registry of Deeds Book #100 rn. ge 14 

Jonathan and David Neal Partition - May 28, 1753: 

DNelling house, Barn and 3 acres &nd 78 polesof land aforesaid bounded 
easterly on the highway leading from t.he tfain Street to the work house 
there measuring 19 poles and 20 links, sout~xardly on a way leading from 
ye way aforesaid to the Pound there measuring 24 poles and 11 links, 
westerly on land of Timothy Pickering 20 Poles and 11 links then northerl 
en land of Gabriel Eclm~n 3 poles and 4 links then westerly on said 
Holm::m 's land 11 poles 6 links to ·the southwest corner bound of the land 
lately sold by the said parties to Nathaniel Browne and then northerly, 
partly by his land, partly by a way, partly by land of Joseph Gardner 
and pai·tly by land of heirs of William Campbell deceased, measuring 
there 20 poles and 7 links to the highway first mentioned with the 
appurtenances thereto. 

TO JONATHAN - to his heirs and assigns forever, in severalty: The 
dwelling house and Barn aforesaid and an acre and 107 poles of 3 acres 
and 78 poles of land aforesaid, divided from the residue by and lying 
southerly and southwest of a line drawn from a stake in said Pickering's 
line at 10 links distance so~thward from his northeast corner strait 
through ye homestead to a stake by the highway before mentior:.ed which 
leads from the !Jain Street to the work house which last mentioned is at 
3 poles and 16 links distance north from the southeast corner in the 
homestead which line measures 23 poles and 3 links in length with 
appurtenances. 

TO DAVID - to his heirs and assigns - residue of the homestead land 
containing one acre and 131 Doles of same lying north and northeast 
of ye dividing line. 










